
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




 


1. Call to order 
2. Roll call and verification of quorum 
3. Certification and compliance with open meetings law 
4. Public comment 
5. Communications 


a. Presale report Debt Issue 2023A 
b. Ehlers PowerPoint – Amendment to Tax Increment District No. 6 


6. R-139-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $465,000 General Obligation Bonds for Equipment of 
the Fire Department      TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


7. R-140-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $50,000 General Obligation Bonds for Library 
Projects        TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


8. R-141-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $980,000 General Obligation Bonds for Parks and 
Public Grounds Projects      TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


9. R-142-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $990,000 General Obligation Bonds for Sewerage 
Projects        TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


10. R-143-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $3,820,000 General Obligation Bonds for Street 
Improvement Projects      TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


11. R-144-2023 Resolution Directing Publication of Notice to Electors Related to Bond Issues 
TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


12. R-145-2023 Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not 
to Exceed $6,305,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A 


TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 
13. Reports 


a. Treasurer reports August 2023 – Bank reconciliation, cash summary by fund, receipt 
register 


b. Budget amendment and journal entry report August 2023 


 
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA  


Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a 
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below. 


 


 


Meeting of the: 


Date & time: 


 
Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton 
Tuesday, September 26, 2032 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
The meeting of the Finance Committee will be conducted as a hybrid meeting 
In person:  Council Chambers (2nd floor of the Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth St.) 
Virtual:  You can attend the meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone via Zoom 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87980914108?pwd=TVJhYWlYZmFjbzk4WUlCTFJPYm1NUT09 
Meeting ID: 879 8091 4108 Passcode: 481784 
One tap mobile +13092053325,,87980914108#,,,,*481784# US  
Live-streamed:  https://wsto.tv/live and Spectrum Channel 981 or on TDS Channel 12.   
The WSTO-TV app is also available on Roku, Apple TV, Fire TV, Android and iOS. 
Note:  Effective September 1, 2023, the TDS channel number for WSTO-TV is now 981. 
 
Members:   Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice-Chair), Leonard “Ozzie” Doom, Ben Heili, Greg 
Jenson, Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio), and David Thomas 







c. General Fund revenue / expenditure reports August 2023 – City Council, Municipal 
Court, City Attorney, Mayor, Finance, Community Commitment, General Revenues 


d. Balance sheet / revenue-expenditure reports August 2023 – Tourism Fund, Affordable 
Housing Fund, ARPA fund, Redevelopment Authority Fund, Shared Ride Services Fund, 
Firefighters Pension Fund 


e. Retirement payouts August 2023 - None 
14. Approval of minutes of September 26, 2023 
15. Future agenda items          


a. October 10, 2023  
i. Single Audit report 


ii. R-xxx-2023 Debt Issue 2023B – Promissory note issue 
iii. Investment portfolio review 
iv. Payment in Lieu of Taxes agreement with Stoughton Housing Authority 


b. Date to be determined – Other items 
i. DPW site remediation bid specs (time sensitive item) 


ii. R-xxx-2023 Establish city policy for facility rental charges to Stoughton Utilities 
and Emergency Medical Services 


iii. Yahara Riverfront Development developer and property sale agreements 
iv. Municipal Court receivables / debt collection policy 


c. Date to be determined – Creation and/or modification of city policies 
i. Future treatment of costs eligible for special assessments and related interest rate 


ii. Updates to fund balance policy, including policy specific to K-9 Fund 
iii. Potential revisions of Capital Improvement Plan and Debt Management policy 
iv. Update policy regarding city asset disposal  


16. Adjourn 
 
**The Finance Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute 19.85(1) (e) Deliberating or 
negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other 
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session. The 
Finance Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss and take action on the subject matter 
discussed in the closed session. ** 
 


 


     Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special 
accommodation, should contact the Director of Finance’s office at (608) 873-6691 at least 24 hours before 
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made.  
     In addition, any person wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the 
internet should also contact the Director of Finance’s office at the number above at least 24 hours before 
the scheduled meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.  


 
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL 
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
GO Bonds


2023
Projects


Street Improvement Projects 3,737,887
Fire Department Equipment 452,630
Library Projects 50,000
Park Projects 957,725
Stormwater Utility 966,470


Project Needs 6,164,712


Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 38,500
Bond Counsel 25,000
Rating 17,500
Paying Agent 850
Underwriter Fees 78,813


Total Funds Needed 6,325,375


Less Interest Earnings1 (20,549)


Rounding 175


Size of Issue 6,305,000


Notes:
1 Interest on project funds is calculated at 4.00% for 1 months.
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Projected Impact of Proposed Projects


Less Abatements


YEAR YEAR Prin (4/1) Rate Interest Total YEAR
2022 1,286,313,900 7.28% 5,202,535    (1,636,982)     3,565,553    2022                                              3,565,553    2022
2023 1,499,453,200 16.57% 5,313,136    (1,334,462)     3,978,674    2023                                                                                                                                3,978,674    413,121       2023
2024 1,706,623,300 13.82% 5,040,202    (1,613,155)     3,427,047    2024 820,000      3.85% 210,385     1,030,385    (70,545)        (4,143)     (74,688)          955,697       4,382,744    404,070       2024
2025 1,740,755,766 2.00% 5,026,239    (1,592,171)     3,434,068    2025 205,000      3.85% 222,964     427,964       (74,372)        (74,372)          353,592       3,787,660    (595,084)     2025
2026 1,775,570,881 2.00% 4,825,255    (1,463,416)     3,361,839    2026 205,000      3.75% 215,174     420,174       (73,042)        (73,042)          347,132       3,708,971    (78,689)        2026
2027 1,811,082,299 2.00% 4,365,901    (1,419,427)     2,946,474    2027 255,000      3.65% 206,677     461,677       (71,747)        (71,747)          389,930       3,336,404    (372,567)     2027
2028 1,847,303,945 2.00% 3,273,328    (1,310,479)     1,962,848    2028 285,000      3.60% 196,893     481,893       (75,388)        (75,388)          406,505       2,369,353    (967,051)     2028
2029 1,884,250,024 2.00% 2,885,034    (1,111,099)     1,773,935    2029 285,000      3.65% 186,562     471,562       (73,938)        (73,938)          397,624       2,171,559    (197,795)     2029
2030 1,921,935,024 2.00% 1,931,351    (666,766)        1,264,585    2030 285,000      3.70% 176,088     461,088       (72,468)        (72,468)          388,620       1,653,205    (518,354)     2030
2031 1,960,373,725 2.00% 1,699,624    (566,594)        1,133,030    2031 295,000      3.75% 165,284     460,284       (75,884)        (75,884)          384,400       1,517,430    (135,775)     2031
2032 1,999,581,199 2.00% 1,375,154    (494,429)        880,725        2032 295,000      3.85% 154,074     449,074       (74,174)        (74,174)          374,900       1,255,625    (261,805)     2032
2033 2,039,572,823 2.00% 1,302,635    (492,661)        809,974        2033 295,000      3.85% 142,717     437,717       (72,442)        (72,442)          365,275       1,175,249    (80,377)        2033
2034 2,080,364,280 2.00% 1,299,091    (490,146)        808,945        2034 295,000      4.20% 130,843     425,843       (75,526)        (75,526)          350,317       1,159,262    (15,987)        2034
2035 2,121,971,565 2.00% 959,473       (152,596)        806,876        2035 295,000      4.20% 118,453     413,453       (73,426)        (73,426)          340,027       1,146,903    (12,359)        2035
2036 2,164,410,997 2.00% 954,454       (150,374)        804,080        2036 295,000      4.35% 105,842     400,842       (71,288)        (71,288)          329,554       1,133,634    (13,270)        2036
2037 2,207,699,217 2.00% 885,375       (85,400)          799,975        2037 305,000      4.35% 92,792       397,792       (74,004)        (74,004)          323,788       1,123,763    (9,871)          2037
2038 2,251,853,201 2.00% 881,725       (82,600)          799,125        2038 305,000      4.40% 79,448       384,448       (71,598)        (71,598)          312,850       1,111,975    (11,788)        2038
2039 2,296,890,265 2.00% 262,400       (79,800)          182,600        2039 310,000      4.40% 65,918       375,918       (74,068)        (74,068)          301,850       484,450       (627,525)     2039
2040 2,342,828,070 2.00% 253,200       (77,000)          176,200        2040 315,000      4.60% 51,853       366,853       (76,253)        (76,253)          290,600       466,800       (17,650)        2040
2041 2,389,684,632 2.00% 244,000       (74,200)          169,800        2041 320,000      4.60% 37,248       357,248       (78,148)        (78,148)          279,100       448,900       (17,900)        2041
2042 2,437,478,324 2.00% 239,700       (71,400)          168,300        2042 320,000      4.67% 22,416       342,416       (74,904)        (74,904)          267,512       435,812       (13,088)        2042
2043 2,486,227,891 2.00%                                                                     2043 320,000      4.67% 7,472         327,472       (71,635)        (71,635)          255,837       255,837       (179,975)     2043
2044 2,535,952,449 2.00%                                                                     2044                                                                                                                                                      (255,837)     2044
2045 2,586,671,498 2.00%                                                                     2045                                                                                                                                                                           2045


TOTALS 48,219,811 (14,965,158) 33,254,652 TOTALS 6,305,000 2,589,103 8,894,103 (1,474,850) (4,143) (1,478,993) 7,415,110 40,669,762 TOTALS


NOTES Rates based on AA Sale 8/14/23 + 0.35


Change 
in 


Value
Sewerage 


System 
Projects - Dated 11-16-23


$6,305,000 Funds on 
Hand


Net Debt 
Service Levy


Total 
Projected 


Debt Service 
Less 


Abatements


Existing Debt Payments Projected Debt Service


Equalized Value 
Projection


Total of All 
Obligations


Total 
Abatement 


Sources


Net Debt 
Service Levy


General Obligation Bonds, 2023
Levy Change


Total 
Abatements
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Allocation of General Obligation Bonds, 2023 Page 1 of 2 


Issue Issue 1


Purpose


Amount
Dated
Payment Date


Year Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total
2023 0.00% -                   -                -                   
2024 715,000        3.85% 122,574        837,574        35,000          3.85% 35,545      70,545          20,000          3.85% 16,400          36,400          
2025 100,000        3.85% 126,363        226,363        35,000          3.85% 39,372      74,372          20,000          3.85% 18,028          38,028          
2026 100,000        3.75% 122,563        222,563        35,000          3.75% 38,042      73,042          20,000          3.75% 17,268          37,268          
2027 150,000        3.65% 117,950        267,950        35,000          3.65% 36,747      71,747          20,000          3.65% 16,528          36,528          
2028 170,000        3.60% 112,153        282,153        40,000          3.60% 35,388      75,388          20,000          3.60% 15,803          35,803          
2029 170,000        3.65% 105,990        275,990        40,000          3.65% 33,938      73,938          20,000          3.65% 15,078          35,078          
2030 170,000        3.70% 99,743          269,743        40,000          3.70% 32,468      72,468          20,000          3.70% 14,343          34,343          
2031 170,000        3.75% 93,410          263,410        45,000          3.75% 30,884      75,884          25,000          3.75% 13,504          38,504          
2032 170,000        3.85% 86,950          256,950        45,000          3.85% 29,174      74,174          25,000          3.85% 12,554          37,554          
2033 170,000        3.85% 80,405          250,405        45,000          3.85% 27,442      72,442          25,000          3.85% 11,591          36,591          
2034 170,000        4.20% 73,563          243,563        50,000          4.20% 25,526      75,526          25,000          4.20% 10,585          35,585          
2035 170,000        4.20% 66,423          236,423        50,000          4.20% 23,426      73,426          25,000          4.20% 9,535            34,535          
2036 170,000        4.35% 59,155          229,155        50,000          4.35% 21,288      71,288          25,000          4.35% 8,466            33,466          
2037 175,000        4.35% 51,651          226,651        55,000          4.35% 19,004      74,004          25,000          4.35% 7,379            32,379          
2038 175,000        4.40% 43,995          218,995        55,000          4.40% 16,598      71,598          25,000          4.40% 6,285            31,285          
2039 175,000        4.40% 36,295          211,295        60,000          4.40% 14,068      74,068          25,000          4.40% 5,185            30,185          
2040 175,000        4.60% 28,420          203,420        65,000          4.60% 11,253      76,253          25,000          4.60% 4,060            29,060          
2041 175,000        4.60% 20,370          195,370        70,000          4.60% 8,148        78,148          25,000          4.60% 2,910            27,910          
2042 175,000        4.67% 12,259          187,259        70,000          4.67% 4,904        74,904          25,000          4.67% 1,751            26,751          
2043 175,000        4.67% 4,086            179,086        70,000          4.67% 1,635        71,635          25,000          4.67% 584               25,584          


3,820,000$   1,464,316$   5,284,316$   990,000$      484,848$  1,474,848$   465,000$      207,833$      672,833$      


4/1 4/1 4/1


$3,820,000


11/16/2023


Sewerage System Projects - Stormwater Utility
$990,000


11/16/2023


Street Improvement Projects - Levy
$465,000


11/16/2023


Fire Department Equipment - Levy
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 Page 2 of 2 


Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Interest Total Outstanding
-                -                   -                    -                   -                      6,305,000     


5,000            3.85% 1,544        6,544            45,000          3.85% 34,322          79,322          820,000        210,385        1,030,385       5,485,000     
5,000            3.85% 1,586        6,586            45,000          3.85% 37,616          82,616          205,000        222,964        427,964          5,280,000     
5,000            3.75% 1,396        6,396            45,000          3.75% 35,906          80,906          205,000        215,174        420,174          5,075,000     
5,000            3.65% 1,211        6,211            45,000          3.65% 34,241          79,241          255,000        206,677        461,677          4,820,000     
5,000            3.60% 1,030        6,030            50,000          3.60% 32,520          82,520          285,000        196,893        481,893          4,535,000     
5,000            3.65% 849           5,849            50,000          3.65% 30,708          80,708          285,000        186,562        471,562          4,250,000     
5,000            3.70% 665           5,665            50,000          3.70% 28,870          78,870          285,000        176,088        461,088          3,965,000     
5,000            3.75% 479           5,479            50,000          3.75% 27,008          77,008          295,000        165,284        460,284          3,670,000     
5,000            3.85% 289           5,289            50,000          3.85% 25,108          75,108          295,000        154,074        449,074          3,375,000     
5,000            3.85% 96             5,096            50,000          3.85% 23,183          73,183          295,000        142,717        437,717          3,080,000     


4.20% -                                     50,000          4.20% 21,170          71,170          295,000        130,843        425,843          2,785,000     
4.20% -                                     50,000          4.20% 19,070          69,070          295,000        118,453        413,453          2,490,000     
4.35% -                                     50,000          4.35% 16,933          66,933          295,000        105,842        400,842          2,195,000     
4.35% -                                     50,000          4.35% 14,758          64,758          305,000        92,792          397,792          1,890,000     
4.40% -                                     50,000          4.40% 12,570          62,570          305,000        79,448          384,448          1,585,000     
4.40% -                                     50,000          4.40% 10,370          60,370          310,000        65,918          375,918          1,275,000     
4.60% -                                     50,000          4.60% 8,120            58,120          315,000        51,853          366,853          960,000        
4.60% -                                     50,000          4.60% 5,820            55,820          320,000        37,248          357,248          640,000        
4.67% -                                     50,000          4.67% 3,503            53,503          320,000        22,416          342,416          320,000        
4.67% -                                     50,000          4.67% 1,168            51,168          320,000        7,472            327,472          -                   


50,000$        9,146$      59,146$        980,000$      422,961$      1,402,961$   6,305,000$   2,589,103$   8,894,103$     


4/1 4/1


11/16/2023 11/16/2023


Library Projects - Levy Park Projects - Levy TOTAL 
$50,000 $980,000
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Debt Limit Calculation
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3 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES


Source: The Bond Buyer


The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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Amendment of Tax Increment District No. 6







Organizational JRB     September 11, 2023


Plan Commission Public Hearing    September 11, 2023


Plan Commission Consideration    September 11, 2023

